Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts expressed in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities

Outstanding claim reserves are sensitive to the above key assumptions. The sensitivity of certain variables like
legislative changes, uncertainty in the estimation process, is not possible to quantify. Furthermore, because of delays
that arise between occurrence of a claim and its subsequent notification and eventual settlement, the outstanding
claim reserves are not known with certainty at the balance sheet date.

Ultimate loss ratio change results in changes in outstanding claim reserves. The following table reflects sensitive
analysis of key assumptions relevant to outstanding claim reserves. Under the condition when other variables remain
constant, changes in profit before income tax and total equity before income tax due to expected ultimate loss ratio
change and average claim costs change are as follows:

Changes in expected ultimate loss ratio 31 December 2021

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+1% (208,650) (208,650)
– 1% 208,650 208,650

Changes in expected ultimate loss ratio 31 December 2020

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+1% (164,042) (164,042)
– 1% 164,042 164,042

ZhongAn Online P & C Insurance Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2021 159

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

Claim development tables

The following tables reflect the cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each
successive accident year at each balance sheet date, together with cumulative payments to date.

Gross insurance claim reserves:

Accident year

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Estimate of ultimate claim
 cost as of:
End of current year 2,698,058 5,396,412 8,774,976 9,181,662 12,091,770
One year later 2,577,762 5,360,642 8,413,918 8,529,919
Two years later 2,554,264 5,344,610 8,161,740

[…]

Bonds payable - 991,419 — — — 6,467,591
Other liabilities 134,193 12,811 — — — 196,533

Total 6,053,770 1,006,813 — — — 11,663,783

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

ZhongAn Online P & C Insurance Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2021 163

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign currency exchange
rates with all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before income tax of the
Group (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities) and total equity of the
Group when the foreign exchange rates of USD, HKD, JPY and SGD vary. The correlation of variables will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

Changes in exchange rate 31 December 2021

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+5% (341,111) (122,725)
– 5% 341,111 122,725

Changes in exchange rate 31 December 2020

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+5% (350,178) (131,076)
– 5% 350,178 131,076

(ii) Interest rate risk

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments
expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

The Group’s interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate match
of fixed and variable rate instruments. The policy also requires it to manage the maturity of interest-bearing
financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities.

ZhongAn Online P & C Insurance Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2021164

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts expressed in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rate with all other variables
held constant, for the following financial instruments, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before income tax
and total equity. Since almost all financial instruments of the Group that bear interest rate risks are financial
instruments denominated in RMB, the sensitivity analysis below only shows the pre-tax impact of RMB financial
instruments on the Group’s profit before income tax and total equity when RMB interest rate changes.

Changes in RMB interest rate 31 December 2021

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+50 basis points (64,493) (250,140)
– 50 basis points 67,751 259,090

Changes in RMB interest rate 31 December 2020

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+50 basis points (30,718) (140,993)
– 50 basis points 32,021 152,677

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar
financial instruments traded in the market.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in price with all other
assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before income tax and total equity of the Group
when the price of relevant financial instruments vary.

Changes in price 31 December 2021

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+5% 112,631 460,157
– 5% (112,631) (460,157)

ZhongAn Online P & C Insurance Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2021 165

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk (continued)

Changes in price 31 December 2020

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on
total equity

before income tax

+5% 52,660 264,327
– 5% (52,660) (264,327)

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that one party to the financial instrument can not fulfill its obligations and cause financial
loss to the other party.

The Group’s credit risk is mainly associated with bank deposits, bond investments, premium receivables, reinsurance
arrangements with reinsurance companies, securities purchased under agreements to resell, investments classified
as loans and receivables, and etc.

The Group’s bank deposits are mainly deposited in state-owned commercial banks and financial institutions which
are generally considered to be relatively stable. The Group considers that there is no significant credit risk and does